



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4011/2023**

ANITA BHOLA

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms.Kritika Matta, proxy counsel for
Mr.Anuj Aggarwal, Advocate**

versus

CHOWGULE PUBLIC SCHOOL & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr.Rahul Kumar, Advocate for R-1
Mr.S.K. Mishra, Advocate for R-3**

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **24.10.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Counsel for respondent no.3 submits that he has recently received instructions from the concerned department that the department is not willing to pay the cost of Rs.10,000/- as imposed vide order dated 30.11.2023 for the reason that counter affidavit was not filed. Counter affidavit has still not been re- filed. He seeks some time to file application for waiver of cost. Let him do so within two weeks.

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent no.1. Let rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks as prayed for.

Counsel for respondent no.1 submits that he will seek instructions from the department that whether the counter affidavit filed by respondent no.1 is for respondent no.2 also. Let him do so.

List on 03.04.2025.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 24, 2024/sk